

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SUSAN SOTO PALMER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

STEVEN HOBBS, in his official
capacity as Secretary of State of
Washington, and the STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Defendants – Appellees,

and

JOSE TREVINO,
ISMAEL G. CAMPOS, and State
Representative ALEX YBARRA,

Intervenor-Defendants
Appellants.

No. 23-35595

D.C. No. 3:22-cv-05035-RSL
U.S. District Court for Western
Washington, Tacoma

**APPELLANTS' MOTION
TO STAY INJUNCTION
AND LOWER COURT
PROCEEDINGS**

**Relief Requested by:
December 22, 2023**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
RELIEF REQUESTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
A. Appellants will likely succeed on the merits of their appeal.	6
B. Unconstitutional racial sorting of Appellants is imminent.	9
C. The Supreme Court’s ruling in <i>Garcia</i> will affect (or foreclose) the remedy in this case.....	12
D. The interests of judicial economy favor granting a stay.....	15
E. The likely hardship to all parties from having to litigate a fact- intensive remedial process favors granting a stay.	16
F. A stay will not harm Plaintiffs-Appellees.....	17
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alford v. Moulder</i> , No. 3:16-CV-350-CWR-LRA, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143292 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 17, 2016)	12
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023)	7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Baird v. Indianapolis</i> , 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017)	9, 18
<i>Bozeman v. United States</i> , No. 3:16-cv-1817-N-BN, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140672 (N.D. Tex. Jul. 11, 2016)	12
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	8
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	6
<i>CMAX, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 300 F.2d 265 (9th Cir. 1962)	6
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	17
<i>Couick v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-210-RJC-DSC, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10094 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 25, 2011)	13
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Fernandez v. United States</i> , No. 4:16-CV-409-Y, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140192 (N.D. Tex. Jul. 15, 2016)	12
<i>Garcia v. Hobbs</i> , No. 23-467 (U.S.)	1, 3, 4, 6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Garcia v. Hobbs</i> , No. 3:22-cv-05152-RSL-DGE-LJCV (W.D. Wash.)	2

Gomez v. Watsonville,
863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988)7

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....9

Homa v. America Express Co.,
Civil Action No. 06-2985 JAP,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110518 (D.N.J. Oct. 18, 2010).....13

Johnson v. Ardoin,
No. 3:18-cv-625 (M.D. La. Oct. 17, 2019)12

Kamal v. J. Crew Group, Inc.,
Civil Action No. 15-0190 (WJM),
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172578 (D.N.J. Dec. 29, 2015)12

Landis v. North American Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936).....5

Leyva v. Certified Grocers of California,
593 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1979)12

Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.,
398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005)6

LULAC v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)8

LULAC v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006).....6, 10

McGregory v. 21st Century Insurance & Financial Services, Inc.,
No. 1:15-cv-98,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197541 (N.D. Miss. Feb. 2, 2016)12

Merrill v. Milligan,
142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....14

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. South Florida Water Management District,
559 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2009)12

Michael v. Ghee,
325 F. Supp. 2d 829 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....13

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....9

Naini v. King County Public Hospital District No. 2.,
 No. C19-0886-JCC,
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15015 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 29, 2020).....15

Nairne v. Ardoin,
 No. 22-178-SDD-SDJ2022,
 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155706 (M.D. La. Aug. 30, 2022)12

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....5, 9

Palmore v. Sidoti,
 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....9

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1,
 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....10

Rice v. Cayetano,
 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....9

Rose v. Raffensberger,
 No. 22-12593 (11th Cir. Nov. 24, 2023).....7

Sarkar v. Garland,
 39 F.4th 611 (9th Cir. 2022).15

Shaw v. Hunt,
 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....10, 11

Soto Palmer v. Hobbs,
 No. 3:22-cv-05035-RSL (W.D. Wash.)2

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,
 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....9

Telephone Scientific Corp. v. Asset Recovery Solutions, LLC,
 No. 15 C 5182,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 581 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 5, 2016)12

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....6, 7

Trevino v. Soto Palmer,
 No. 23-484 (U.S.).....1, 3, 4, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18

United States v. Macon,
 No. 1:14-CR-71,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169380 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2016).....12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 22843

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 27(a)(3)(A).....18

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 81

Ninth Circuit Rule 27-11
